
 
 
 

A meeting of the 
 

WECA Audit Committee 
 

will be held on 
 
 

 
 

Date: Thursday, 28 April 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Guangzhou Room, Bristol City Council 

 
 
 
 
 
Notice of this meeting is given to members of the West of England Audit Committee as follows 
 
Cllr David Wilcox, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Hal MacFie, Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Tim Kent, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Rob Appleyard, Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Mark Hatcliffe, Independent Member of WECA Audit Committee 
Cllr Mark Bradshaw, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council 
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr John O'Neill, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr Matthew Riddle, South Gloucestershire Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries to: 
 
 
West of England Combined Authority Office 
Rivergate 3 
Temple Way 
Bristol, BS1 6ER 
Email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 
Tel: 0117 456 6982 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


West of England Combined Authority Committee 
Agenda 

 
YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO:- 

  Attend all WECA, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business to be dealt with 
would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

  Inspect agendas and public reports five days before the date of the meeting 
  Inspect agendas, reports and minutes of the WECA and all WECA Committees and Sub-Committees 

for up to six years following a meeting. 
  Inspect background papers used to prepare public reports for a period public reports for a period of 

up to four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report.) A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing the 
report. 

  Have access to the public register of names, addresses and wards of all Councillors sitting on 
WECA, Committees and Sub-Committees with de
[...]
ocratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk. For this meeting, this 
means that your submission must be received in this office by 12noon on Wednesday 
27 April 2022. 

  
If you wish to ask a question at the meeting, you are required to submit the question in 
writing to democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk no later than 3 working days 
before the meeting.   For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be 
received in this office by 5pm on Friday 22 April 2022. 
  
 

 

 
6. PETITIONS  

 Any member of the public in the West of England Combined Authority may present a 
petition at a West of England Combined Authority Audit Meeting. 
 

 

 
7. MONITORING & EVALUATION & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORKS 11 - 110 

 To report on the annual review and update of the West of England Combined Authority 
Monitoring & Evaluation Framework and the Risk Management Framework. 
  
 

 

 
8. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 111 - 146 

 The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication 
between the Combined Authority’s external auditors and Audit Committee (as those 
charged with governance). The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk 
assessment where Grant Thornton, WECAs appointed auditors, are required to make 
inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards. 
  
  

 

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


  
  

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 147 - 172 

 The External Audit Plan details the key industry and local risks that feed into the planned 
external audit work that will be undertaken by Grant Thornton for the year ended 31 
March 2022. 
 

 

 
10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 173 - 200 

 This paper provides the WECA Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering 
Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditors. 
  
 

 

 
11. VALUE FOR MONEY ARRANGEMENTS 2020-21 201 - 218 

 This paper provides the WECA Audit Committee with an overview of Grant Thornton’s 
initial findings to date on the financial sustainability objective as prescribed by the 
National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice.  
 

 

 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 219 - 234 

 This is the Annual Report of the Internal Audit service detailing progress against the 
Plan, a summary of audit performance and key issues, as well as the formal opinion on 
the internal control framework. 
  
 

 

 
13. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 235 - 252 

 To present the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 for approval. 
 

 

 
Next meeting: Thursday, 14 July 2022 
 



West of England Combined Authority
WECA Audit Committee 

Thursday, 9 December 2021, 10:30am
Council Chamber, Bristol City Council Offices 

Present:
Cllr Hal MacFie, Bath and North East Somerset 
Council
Cllr Heather Mack, Bristol City Council
Cllr Alex Hartley, Bristol City Council
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council
Cllr Rob Appleyard, Bath & North East Somerset 
Council

Mark Hatcliffe, Independent Member of WECA 
Audit Committee
Cllr Mark Bradshaw, Bristol City Council
Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council

Officers In Attendance:
Malcolm Coe, Director of Investment and 
Corporate Services
Selonge Russell, Head of Finance and 
Procurement
Patricia Greer, Chief Executive
David Bray, Grant Thornton (External Audit)

Steve Finnegan, Financial Accountant
Caroline Pegden,  Service Lead: Digital and 
Technology
Tim Milgate, Democratic Services Officer
Jeff Wring, Audit West (Internal Audit)
Jon Roberts, Grant Thornton (External Audit)

Apologies:
Cllr Tim Kent, Bristol City Council
Cllr John O'Neill, South Gloucestershire Council

Cllr Brenda Langley, South Gloucestershire 
Council

Minutes

1  EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The evacuation procedure was set out.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Kent, Brenda Langley and John 
O’Neill.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

There were no declarations of interest declared under the Localism Act 2011.

4  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 were agreed as a correct record.

5  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Two questions had been received from members of the public prior to the meeting and the 
responses had been circulated.

A member of the public, Mr Dave Redgewell, had submitted a statement, attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on the topic of transport issues.  The wording of the 
statement as submitted had been circulated.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The Chair requested that the issue raised on the auditing of public transport functions be 
brought to the attention of Internal and External Audit with any issues arising being brought to 
the Committee’s attention.  It was noted that a bus audit had been scheduled for the fourth 
quarter of 2021/22.

6  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Further to Minute 6 of the meeting of the WECA Audit Committee held on 22 September 
2021, the Chair asked Jon Roberts, External Audit to update the Committee on the matter 
raised at that meeting.  Jon Roberts reported that that piece of Audit work had been 
completed with full cooperation from the Authority and recommendations had been shared 
with the Chief Executive. These recommendations had been fully accepted.  

Further discussion of this matter took place in closed session under item 13.

The Chair also reminded the Committee that its responsibility lay with the governance of the 
organisation and therefore should not take a stance on the current political situation that had 
been reported in the public domain.

The Chair also reported that both Malcolm Coe, Director of Investment and Corporate 
Services and Shahzia Daya, the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and the 
Authority’s Monitoring Officer, were leaving the Authority in due course.  He wished to place 
on record the Committee’s appreciat
[...]
ere raised:

 It was confirmed that the materiality limit was an industry standard;
 The audit certificate could be formally issued when all matters had been agreed;

Agreed: 

That the committee:

(a) note the content of the final External Auditor ISA 260 Audit Findings report (as
detailed in Appendix 1) and

(b) approve the West of England Combined Authority Annual Statement of
Accounts for 2020-21 (as detailed in Appendix 2).

Page 9



(c) approve the Letter of Representation as detailed at Appendix 3.

At this point in the meeting the following resolution was passed:

Agreed:

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during the further consideration of this 
item as it is likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act.”

A more formal discussion was held on the matters discussed earlier which were further 
referred to the WECA Committee on 17 December 2021.

The next meeting to be held on Wednesday 23 February 2022 at 10.30 am.

Page 10



 

ITEM 7 

REPORT TO:  WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE:   28 APRIL 2022 

REPORT TITLE: MONITORING & EVALUATION AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORKS 

DIRECTOR: PATRICIA GREER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

AUTHOR:   MARK WAKEFIELD, CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
PROGRAMME MANAGER  

 

Purpose of Report  

1 To report on the annual review and update of the West of England 
Combined Authority Monitoring & Evaluation Framework and the Risk 
Management Framework 
 

Impact of Covid-19 pandemic 

The Combined Authority has continued to operate flexibly, amending plans to support 
people, organisations, communities and partners across the region. New packages of 
support have been identified and provided, including the Recovery & Adaptions Fund and 
the Green Recovery Fund.  

Our monitoring and evaluation framework sets out our overall approach t
[...]
ainable economic and social development for public, 

private and voluntary sector organisations across the UK 

and internationally. Core services include appraisal, 

economic impact assessment, and evaluation; demand 

assessment, feasibility and business planning; economic, 

social and environmental research and analysis; 

organisation and partnership development; policy 

development, strategy, and action planning. In 2019, BBP 

Regeneration became part of SQW, bringing to the business 

a RICS-accredited land and property team. 

www.sqw.co.uk 

Oxford Innovation 

Oxford Innovation is a leading operator of business and 

innovation centres that provide office and laboratory space 

to companies throughout the UK. The company also 

provides innovation services to entrepreneurs, including 

business planning advice, coaching and mentoring. Oxford 

Innovation also manages investment networks that link 

investors with entrepreneurs seeking funding from £20,000 

to £2m. 

www.oxin.co.uk www.sqw.co.uk Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ITEM: 08 

REPORT TO:   WECA AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE:    28 APRIL 2022 

REPORT TITLE:  INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR 
WECA 2021/22 

DIRECTOR: RICHARD ENNIS, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF 
INVESTMENT AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

AUTHOR:  RICHARD ENNIS, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF    
INVESTMENT AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

Purpose of Report  

1 The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way 
communication between the Combined Authority’s external auditors and Audit 
Committee (as those charged with governance). The report covers some important 
areas of the auditor risk assessment where Grant Thornton, WECAs appointed 
auditors, are required to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing 
standards. 

Recommendation 

The committee is requested to confirm that the West of England Combined Authority 
management response to the auditor risk assessment is a true reflection of the autho
[...]
117



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | West of England Combined Authority 2021/22

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between West of England Combined Authority’s external 
auditors and West of England Combined Authority’s Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas
of the auditor risk assessment where we are required to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards.   

Background
Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit Committee. ISA(UK) 
emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify matters that should be 
communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a 
constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit Committee and supports the 
Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication
As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Combined Authority’s 
oversight of the following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, 

• Going Concern, and

• Accounting Estimates.

4

P
age 118



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | West of England Combined Authority 2021/22

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from the West of England Combined 
Authority’s management. The Audit Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there 
are any further comments it wishes to make. 

[...]
ry and local risks that feed into the 
planned external audit work that will be undertaken by Grant Thornton for the year 
ended 31 March 2022.  

  
Recommendation 

  To approve the (Grant Thornton) External Audit Plan for year ended 31 March 2022. 
 

Background / Issues for Consideration  

2 Grant Thornton are the appointed external auditors for the WECA. They carry out their 
audit work in accordance with the National Audit Office's Code of Audit Practice, which 
reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The auditor’s 
key responsibilities are to:  

•    give an opinion on the Authority’s financial statements  and  

•  assess the Authority's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion)  

2.1 The External Audit Plan is attached as Appendix 1.  

 
Consultation 

3 The (Grant Thornton) External Audit plan for the year ended 31 March 2021 was 
presented to, and approved by, the WECA Audit Committee on 22 September 2021. 

3.1 This report enables the committee to consider, and comment on, the planned external  

audit work for the current financial year. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9



Other Options Considered 

4 Grant Thornton have been appointed as the external auditor for the West of England 
Combined Authority through an open process governed by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA). Having an independent external audit service is a statutory 
requirement for the authority. 

Risk Management/Assessment 

5 Internal and external audit set their annual work programmes using a risk-based 
approach, focusing on areas of materiality and higher risk.    

5.1  An Annual Governance Statement is published as an integral part of the WECA 
Statement of Accounts detailing the risk management and assurance framework.  

5.2 Grant Thornton detail their ‘significant audit risks’, ‘reason for risk identification’ and 
proposed work that they plan to undertaken, wi
[...]
t Committee with a report on progress 
in delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Authority’s external 
auditors. 

 

Recommendation 

2. The Committee are asked to note the report. 
Summary 

3. The attached document includes the following key information: 
 

• Progress Report 
• Audit Fees 
• Audit Deliverables 
• Financial Reporting Council (FRC) Report on Local Audit – Annual Report 
• Sector Update including a summary of emerging national issues and developments 
• Appendix A – VFM Audit – Risk Assessment Consideration. 

 
Impact of Covid-19 pandemic 

4. The Combined Authority has actively reviewed its key activities and work 
programme to reflect changing priorities as a result of the Covid-
19 pandemic.   
 

5. The Grant Thornton report includes the following as a result of COVID-19: 
 

 
• Reference to the National Audit Office updated guidance because of the ongoing 

impacts of the pandemic.  
 
 Public Sector Equality Duties:  
 

6. No direct implications.  
 
Economic Impact Assessment:  

Page 173

Agenda Item 10



 
7. No direct implications.  

 
Finance Implications:  
 

8. The External Audit Plan supports the statutory audit requirements for 
the Annual Accounts and the fee for this work is agreed by Public Sector 
Auditor Appointments Ltd. The financial implications of the Audit Fee are 
already contained within existing corporate budgets. 
 

Contact officer: Richard Ennis 

Position: Interim Director of Investment and Corporate Services 

Email: Richard.Ennis@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 

Page 174



P
age 175



Commercial in confidence

P
age 176



Commercial in confidence

P
age 177



Commercial in confidence





P
age 178



Commercial in confidence

P
age 179



Commercial in confidence

P
age 180



Commercial in confidence

P
age 181



Commercial in confidence





P
age 182



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 183



Commercial in confidence

P
age 184



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 
[...]
 Assessment of the rationale for recommending the severance and supporting the 
amounts and arrangements proposed.

Timing and next steps

P
age 199



P
age 200



ITEM 11

 

WECA AUDIT COMMITTEE 

28 APRIL 2022 

REPORT SUMMARY SHEET 

AUDIT COMMITTEE– VALUE FOR MONEY ARRANGEMENTS (2020-21) 

Purpose 

This paper provides the WECA Audit Committee with an overview of Grant Thornton’s initial 
findings to date on the financial sustainability objective as prescribed by the National Audit 
Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice.  
 

Summary 

This report includes the following key information: 
 

  Commentary on the arrangements to secure economy, efficiency, and effectiveness 
in the use of resources.  

  Financial sustainability.  
  Opinion on the Financial Statements.  

 

Appendices:  

  A – The responsibilities of the Combined Authority.  
  B – An explanatory note on recommendations.  
  C – Formal Auditors Powers. 

 
Impact of Covid-19 pandemic 

The Combined Authority has actively reviewed its key activities and work programme to 
reflect changing priorities as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.   

The Grant Thornton report includes the following as a result of COVID-19: 

• Reference to the original budget for 2020/21 approved in January 2020 prior to the 
outbreak of COVID-19. 
 

 
Recommendations  
 
WECA Audit Committee are asked to note the report. 
 

 

Contact officer: Richard Ennis 

Position: Interim Director of Investment and Corporate Services 

Email: Richard.Ennis@westofengland-ca.gov.uk

Page 201

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 203



Commercial in confidence

 

 

P
age 204



Commercial in confidence

P
age 205



Commercial in confidence





P
age 206



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 207



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 208



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 209



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 210



Commercial in confidence

P
age 211



Commercial in confidence

P
age 212



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 213



P
age 214



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 215



Commercial in confidence

P
age 216



Commercial in confidence

•
•
•

P
age 217



P
age 218



 
ITEM 12 

 

   
 

 
 

REPORT TO: WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 28th April 2022 

 
REPORT TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
AUTHOR: JEFF WRING – AUDIT WEST (INTERNAL AUDIT) 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. This is the Annual Report of the Internal Audit service detailing progress against the Plan, a 
summary of audit performance and key issues, as well as the formal opinion on the internal 
control framework. 

 
Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
 

2. Although there have been limitations to the extent and method of audit testing due to 
continued home working recommendations throughout 2021/22, many online/digital auditing 
processes are now well established. Whilst measures continue to be taken to improve remote 
auditing processes, this nonetheless has continued to impact on the level of assurance that 
can be provided for the areas reviewed during the year. 

 
Recommendation 
 

3. The Audit Committee notes that Internal Audit Report 2021/22 and formal opinion on the 
internal control framework. 

 
Background / Issues for Consideration 
 
4.1 THE REPORT 
4.2 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was presented to the West of England (WECA) 

Audit Committee on the 22nd September 2021. This approach involved a mixture of formal 
audit work along with an assessment of the internal control framework to inform the plan for 
future years. The Plan forms the principal work of the Internal Audit Service and is a 
significant source of assurance of the effectiveness of the WECA’s internal control 
environment. 

4.3 The Committee receives verbal updates at each meeting and received a formal update on 
delivery against the plan in December 2021. This report builds upon t
[...]
 and have been reviewed as part of our planned 
activities. 

Page 235

Agenda Item 13



2.3 The Plan has been subject to consultation with the Director of Investment and 
Corporate Services (S73 Officer) and WECA’s Senior Management. The Internal Audit 
service (Audit West) use the reasonable assurance model to compile the plan, of which 
the essential elements are as follows – 

 

2.4 As presented to the last Audit Committee in detail in previous meetings we have used 
the Reasonable Assurance Model as one of our core assurance processes as well as 
informing the plan for this year. Notwithstanding the assessment, specific 
circumstances (such as a significant reputational issue or request of S73 Officer or 
Senior Management Team) may on occasion mean that a new audit area may be 
included in the Plan. 

2.5 Resources available to deliver the Plan will also inform the quantum of the Plan which 
amounts to approximately 100 days in total and the areas indicated in the plan relate 
to these numbers of days. 

2.6 The Committee will receive an update on the work undertaken later in the year. 

2.7 Internal Audit Charter & Professional Standards 

2.8 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into effect from 1st April 
2013 and replaced the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government, 
Central Government and the NHS. The PSIAS was revised wef 1st April 2017 and are 
based on the Institute of Internal Auditors’ International Standards. The objectives of 
the PSIAS are to: 

  Define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector. 
  Set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public sector. 
  Establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add value to the 

organisation, leading to improved organisational processes and operations. 
  Establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and to drive 

improvement planning. 
 

2.9 A key requirement of the PSIAS is an
[...]
t
	8.1 - PSA - Informing the audit risk assessment - WECA 21-22
	Informing the audit risk assessment for West of England Combined Authority 2021/22
	Slide Number 2
	Table of Contents
	Purpose
	Purpose
	General Enquiries of Management
	General Enquiries of Management
	General Enquiries of Management
	Fraud
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Fraud risk assessment
	Law and regulations
	Impact of laws and regulations
	Impact of laws and regulations
	Related Parties
	Related Parties
	Climate Change and Wider Global Issues
	Climate Change and Wider Global Issues
	Climate Change and Wider Global Issues
	Going Concern
	Going Concern
	Accounting estimates
	Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Appendix A Accounting Estimates
	Slide Number 31


	9 External Audit Plan
	Item 9.1 - WECA 2021-22 Audit Plan

	10 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Item 10.1 - WECA Audit Committee Progress report - April 2022

	11 Value for Money Arrangements 2020-21
	Item 11a - Audit Committee Briefing on 2020-21 Financial Sustainability Element VFM work

	12 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22
	13 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	Item 13.1 - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 App 1
	Item 13.2 - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 App2
	1	Internal Audit's Purpose and Mission
	2	Internal Audit's Statutory Role
	11	Relationship with External Audit & other assurance providers







Minutes of the meeting


West of England Combined Authority 
WECA Audit Committee  
 
Thursday, 28 April 2022, 10:30am 
The Guangzhou Room, Bristol City Council  
 
Present: 
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council (Chair) 
Cllr Hal MacFie, Bath and North East Somerset 
Council 
Cllr Rob Appleyard, Bath & North East Somerset 
Council 
Cllr Andrew Brown, Bristol City Council (as 
substitute for Cllr Tim Kent) 
Cllr Zoe Goodman, Bristol City Council (as 
substitute for Cllr Brenda Massey) 
 

Mark Hatcliffe, Independent Member of WECA 
Audit Committee 
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr Heather Mack, Bristol City Council (as 
substitute for Cllr David Wilcox) 
Cllr Steve Pearce, Bristol City Council (as 
substitute for Cllr Mark Bradshaw) 
Cllr Jonathan Hucker (as substitute for Cllr Steve 
Smith) 

Officers In Attendance: 
 Patricia Greer, Chief Executive 
Richard Ennis, Interim Director of Investment and 
Corporate Services 
Selonge Russell, Head of Finance 
Stephen Gerrard, Interim Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
 

 Tom Foster, David Bray and Jon Roberts (Grant 
Thornton, External Auditors) 
Jeff Wring and Pete Charles (Audit West, Internal 
Audit) 

Apologies: 
 Cllr Matthew Riddle, South Gloucestershire 
Council 
Cllr David Wilcox, Bristol City Council (Cllr 
Heather Mack attended as substitute) 
Cllr Tim Kent, Bristol City Council (Cllr Andrew 
Brown attended as substitute) 
 
 

Cllr Mark Bradshaw (Cllr Zoe Goodman attended 
as substitute) 
Cllr Brenda Massey (Cllr Steve Pearce attended 
as substitute) 
Cllr Steve Smith (Cllr Jonathan Hucker attended 
as substitute) 
 

 
Minutes 

  
1   Evacuation Procedure  
   

The evacuation procedure was noted.  
2   Apologies for absence  
   

Apologies for absence were noted and as listed above in the attendance list.  
3   Declarations of Interest under the Localism Act 2011  
   

No declarations of interest were declared under the Localism Act 2011.  
4   Minutes  
   

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  

5   Items from the Public  
   

No statements or questions had been received from members of the public.  
6   Petitions  
   



 

No petitions had been received.  
7   Monitoring & Evaluation & Risk Management Frameworks  
   

The Committee considered a  report on the annual review and update of the West of England 
Combined Authority Monitoring & Evaluation Framework and the Risk Management 
Framework.  The Committee was asked to endorse the Monitoring & Evaluation and Risk 
Management Frameworks for 2022. 
  
The following points were raised: 
  

 Members asked how conflicts between internal and external monitoring requirements 
were managed.  In response it was noted that the monitoring regime was well 
established with external monitoring an additional requirement.  Many of the grants 
came with specific monitoring criteria which were part of the Assurance Framework; 

 Members asked that the Forward Plan be published ideally with a 12 month lead-in 
time allowing time for proper scrutiny.  It was confirmed that this was the intention; 

 Members raised concerns that there was not currently a deputy mayor at the Authority 
and asked that this be resolved and the issue reported back to a future Audit 
Committee meeting.  The constitution of the Authority reflected what was set out in the 
Order.  It was confirmed that decision-making was captured within the risk register; 

 It was asked whether sufficient discussions were taking place while reports were in 
draft stage.  In response officers stated that discussions took place at all levels as 
reports worked their way through the system; 

 It was confirmed hat the climate action plan was a living document and the Authority 
had recruited a Head of Environment to oversee the work.  Climate change work was 
a thread that ran through all the work of the Authority, including as a section in all 
Committee reports; 

 The risk register, which had been attached for information to the report, was noted.  
Members did ask that this be circulated regularly to Committee members.  It was 
requested that the Chair, Mark Wakefield and Jeff Wring discuss an appropriate 
timetable.  Internal Audit stated that the scoring system was monitored to make sure it 
was robust and individual risks were tested.  There was both pre-action and post-
action management actions in place; 

 An updated Climate and Ecological Action Plan had been developed and once agreed 
and a monitoring and evaluation plan would be developed; 

 Updates on Risk 7 and the trend field in the risk register would be made; 
 Members asked that an internal fraud briefing be arranged in due course; 

  
Agreed:  
  

(1)   That the Monitoring & Evaluation and Risk Management Frameworks for 2022 be 
endorsed; 

(2)   That the Risk Register be circulated to committee members on a regular basis; 
(3)   That an informal session on fraud be arranged; 
(4)   That the Interim Director of Legal and Democratic Services bring forward a report on 

the situation with the deputy mayor to the next meeting. 
   

8   Informing The Audit Risk Assessment  
 The Committee considered a report which set out the the effective two-way communication 

between the Combined Authority’s external auditors and Audit Committee (as those charged 
with governance). The report covered some important areas of the auditor risk assessment 
where Grant Thornton, WECAs appointed auditors, were required to make inquiries of the 
Audit Committee under auditing standards. 
  



 

“Grant Thornton: Informing the audit risk assessment for West of England Combined Authority 
2021/22” was appended to the report. 
  
It was reported that the expectation of familiarity for the Committee with the accounting 
estimates had increased and it was therefore requested that a workshop be arranged to 
present the estimates to Committee members. 
  
It was also stated that it was important for Auditors to anticipate fraudsters actions, as 
fraudsters were always looking for weaknesses in the system.  The Fraud Review had a list of 
recommendations that could be shared. 
  
Agreed:  The committee confirms that the West of England Combined Authority 
management response to the auditor risk assessment was a true reflection of the Authority’s 
management processes. 
   

9   External Audit Plan  
   

  
This report set out the planned external audit work that would be undertaken by Grant 
Thornton for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
  
The “Grant Thornton External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2022” was appended. 
  
The Audit work focussed on the key responsibilities of external auditors to investigate unusual 
behaviour.   There was close liaison between internal and external auditors.  The report also 
set out the proposed fees.  These were set in consultation with the PSAA  (Public Sector 
Audit Appointments) body. 
  
Agreed: That the (Grant Thornton) External Audit Plan for year ended 31 March 2022 be 
approved.  

10   External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
   

This Committee received a report which provided the Committee with a report on progress in 
delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditors.  
  
The West of England Combined Authority Audit Progress Report and Sector Update for Year 
ending 31 March 2022 was appended. 
  
The Auditors gave a progress update at the meeting and confirmed the timetable for signing 
off the Authority’s accounts.  There was an industry move to include a section on climate 
change in the account’s narrative in addition to cyber security.  Involvement of the Committee 
in this process could include an informal consultation process.   
  
Agreed: That the report be noted. 
   

11   Value for Money Arrangements 2020-21  
   

The Committee received a report which provided the WECA Audit Committee with an 
overview of Grant Thornton’s initial findings to date on the financial sustainability objective as 
prescribed by the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice. 
  
Grant Thornton would bring an updated version of this report at a future meeting.  It was 
reported that there were no improvement recommendations being made. 
  
Agreed: That the report be noted. 



 

   
12   Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  
   

  
Pete Charles and Jeff Wring, Audit West (Internal Audit) presented a report detailing the 
Annual Report of the Internal Audit service which set out progress against the Plan, gave a 
summary of audit performance and key issues, and the formal opinion on the internal control 
framework. 
  
The Internal Audit report showed 89% of audits had been completed on time and there had 
been a 100% customer satisfaction rate for two years in a row. 
  
It was noted that there had been one whistleblowing case that had been investigated. 
  
Agreed:  That the Internal Audit Report 2021/22 and formal opinion on the internal control 
framework be noted. 
   

13   Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 Pete Charles and Jeff Wring, Audit West (Internal Audit), presented the Internal Audit Plan for 

2022/23 for approval.  The following were appended: 
  
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan 2022/23.  
Appendix 2 – Internal Audit Charter 
  
The Plan had been subject to consultation with the Director of Investment and Corporate 
Services (S73 Officer) and WECA’s Senior Management. The Internal Audit service (Audit 
West) use the reasonable assurance model to compile the plan. 
  
  
 Agreed: That the report be noted and the Internal Audit Plan attached at Appendix 1 be 
approved.  
   

 The next meeting has been arranged for Wednesday, 8 June 2022, 2.00 pm. 
 
Meetings for 2022/23 would be as follows.  Members were keen to use venues other than 
Council buildings if possible and asked officers to explore this option: 
 
13 July 2022 
9 November 2022 
11 December 2022 
2 March 2023 


